KlaraBo recognises investment properties at fair value, and the property portfolio is appraised at least once each year by
independent external appraisers. Changes in the value of properties are included in profit or loss. Changes in the value of
properties have a significant impact on profit for the period and contribute to more volatile earnings. The value of the properties
is determined by supply and demand, in which the price is mainly dependent on the property’s expected operating surplus and
the buyer’s yield requirements. Higher demand leads to a lower yield requirement, and an upward price adjustment as a result,
whereas weaker demand has the opposite effect. In the same way, a positive operating surplus trend leads to an upward price
adjustment, while a negative trend has the opposite effect. The rental concept is comprised partly of the actual rental level and
partly of the vacancy risk of the property portfolio. Property valuation should take into account an interval of uncertainty to reflect
the inherent uncertainty of assumptions and estimates.

Sensitivity analysis – changes in value (SEK m)

Change
Effect on fair value, SEK

m Change
Effect on fair value, SEK

m

Yield requirement - 0.25% basis points 560.1 + 0.25% basis points -503.5
Rental value* - 2.50% -36.7 + 2.50% 392.3
Operating and maintenance costs - 2.50% 142.3 + 2.50% -142.3
Long-term vacancy rate - 0.25% basis points 33.0 + 0.25% basis points -33.1

*-2.5% refers only to premises while +2.5% refers to both premises and housing

 KLARABO SVERIGE AB – INTERIM REPORT 31 MARS 2025  28 | 31

Ongoing projects
Information on ongoing projects in the interim report is based on assessments concerning the size, direction and scope of
ongoing projects as well as when the projects are expected to commence and be completed. Information is also based on
assessments of future project costs and rental value. Assessments and assumptions should not be viewed as a forecast.
Assessments and assumptions involve uncertainties concerning the projects’ completion, design and size, schedule as well as
project expenses and future rental value. Information concerning ongoing projects in the interim report is regularly re-evaluated,